
MOLDCARE RI II, a base material (polystyrene beads + 
hydraulic urethane resin) encapsulated into a polypropylene 
knit cover material, is intended for stabilizing the position of 
a patient during diagnostic imaging and radiotherapy, etc.
The product is intended to be used by medical doctors and 
radiology technicians. Injecting water into MOLDCARE RI II 
by spray, as hydraulic urethane resin in the base material 
reacts with water to become rigid, it can be molded to fit a 
patient’s posture for diagnosis and medical treatment.
This product is composed of non-conductive, non-metallic, 
non-magnetic materials, and is MR Safe since it is not 
affected by regular MR scans.

Warning
• Do not use hot water since there maybe a risk of low

temperature burn injuries. Use water of around 20 to
40°C. Do not use hot water.

• Precautions for patients with skin disorders (such as
infected wounds, ulceration, rash or swelling) in the
affected areas.
When the product is used, appropriate local control and
cautious application are needed. There may be a risk of
exacerbation of symptoms.

• If symptoms such as pain, numbness or skin disorders
occur during application of the product, stop immediately.

• During and immediately after molding, if a patient
complains of heat, immediately detach the product, since 
heat is generated during hardening.

Contraindication
• Do not use the fixing gear for any other patient than for

whom it was intended. Using it for another patient may
cause insufficient holding and fixing of posture, thus
preventing proper treatment.

• Do not touch or take out the base material by opening the 
cover material. If the water-curing urethane resin in the
base material touches the skin, it may irritate the skin.
Strictly obey the following: If the skin is touched, wipe off
any uncured urethane resin stuck to the skin thoroughly
before it cures by using alcohol. The resin cannot be
wiped off after it has cured.

Caution
• Should any symptom of skin irritation or redness appear

either while using this product to process a fixing gear or
during treatment by using the fixing gear, immediately
stop using it and take appropriate measures.

• Break the seal of the aluminum package one at a time
immediately before use.
Since the moisture in the air initiates the curing reaction of 
the urethane resin, leaving this product untouched after
breaking the seal will cause its impression characteristic
to deteriorate and prevent reproduction of the patient’s
posture.

• Use the product immediately after the seal is broken.
Once the seal is opened, It cannot be stored.

• Do not use the product if the package is broken or a part
of the contents is hard.

• Do not put anything on the processed product. It may
cause deformation.

• Do not use the product if any polyurethane resin has
leached into the covering material.

• Use lukewarm water to wash off any stains on the product. 
Organic solvents may dissolve the basic material,
resulting in deformation of the fixing device.

• The color of the product may change over time, but this
causes no problems with subsequent use.

• Always use in well-ventilated areas. Never use in
enclosed spaces.

• If any serious accidents occur in relation to the use of this 
equipment, immediately report it to the device
manufacturer and the regulatory authority.

• Dispose of in accordance with all applicable local
regulations.

Prepare a spray filled with water, a towel and Mold Care RI
II to process a fixing gear.
1. Inject the water into both sides of the product

Aluminum pack can be
opened just before use the
product.
Water is injected at 10 cm
interval evenly on to the both
sides of whole area by
pressing the spray filled with water onto the surface of the 
both sides of product. (since the covering material is
water-repellent, water does not penetrate without
injection).

• Start molding within 3 minutes from breaking the
aluminum package, or it would be difficult to mold for
getting hard.

2. Gently wipe away water and adjust the mold
beforehand.

1) Gently wipe away drops of
water attached to the surface 
with a towel or similar.

2) Place the product on a
working table and adjust the
height of the product.

3) To make molding easier, press in the sites beforehand
where the head and neck are to be molded.

3. Molding
1) Position the patient as

required. (Position the patient 
as required within 3 minutes
of injecting the water.) Lay
the patient over the product
and hold the product lightly
for about five minutes to
obtain a mold.

2) Harden the product up to almost complete hardness. Do
not attempt to correct the shape: this will reduce
adherence between the basic materials and weaken the 
material.

4. Remove the patient slowly from the product.
1) Remove the patient slowly from 

the product slowly so as not to
distort it.

Instruction Manual
• Read this instruction manual carefully to fully understand the characteristics of this product 

before use.
• Keep this manual to hand for easy reference when necessary.PATIENT IMMOBILIZATION DEVICE

Introduction

Precautions for use Processing procedure
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2) At this point, the product is not fully hardened. Please be 
aware that any extra force may cause deformation or
change in shape.

5. Harden
Place the product on a working table and let it harden
without losing its shape. Leaving it at room temperature
for 20 minutes produces enough strength as a fixing
device.

• If a fixing device is prepared by immersion hardening, dry 
sufficiently after hardening. Dry the product at a tilt
position, in a place away from direct sunlight. In principle, 
dry at room temperature for 24 hours from when
preparation started.

• Do not dry or harden the product forcibly using hot air from 
a hair dryer or similar, since it may cause deformation of
the molded product.

Methods of storage and preservation
1) Avoid exposure to water or dampness. Store at room

temperature, avoiding direct sunlight, high temperatures 
and humidity.

2) Store the product in a horizontal position.
Polyurethane resin will slant which may cause the resin
to leach into the covering material.

The quality is preserved for approximately 2 years from the 
date of manufacture when the product is stored 
appropriately. The expiration period is printed on the label.

Issue date : 2020.11.27

Cautions for storage

Duration of use

Do not use if package is damaged

Keep away from sunlight

Keep dry

Temperature limit (15°C 25°C)

Medical device

Consult instructions for use

Single Patient – multiple use

MR Safe
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PROST EDEK PRO IMOBILIZACI 
PACIENTA
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PATIENTIMMOBILISERINGSENHED
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VORRICHTUNG ZUR 
IMMOBILISIERUNG VON PATIENTEN
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DISPOSITIVO DE INMOVILIZACIÓN 
PARA PACIENTES
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PATSIENDI FIKSEERIMISSEADE
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POTILAAN IMMOBILISOINTILAITE
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DISPOSITIF D’IMMOBILISATION DU 
PATIENT
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FEISTE DÍLUAILITHE OTHAIR
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SREDSTVO ZA IMOBILIZACIJU 
PACIJENTA
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BETEGRÖGZÍT  ESZKÖZ
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TÆKI TIL AÐ RÍGFESTA SJÚKLINGA
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DISPOSITIVO DI IMMOBILIZZAZIONE 
DEL PAZIENTE
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PATIENTIMMOBILISATIOUNSINSTRUMENT
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PACIENTO IMOBILIZAVIMO TAISAS
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PACIENTA IMOBILIZ CIJAS IER CE
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APPARAT G ALL-IMMOBILIZZAZZJONI 
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HULPMIDDEL VOOR 
PATIËNTIMMOBILISATIE
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MOLDCARE RI II, et basismateriale (polystyrenkuler + 
hydraulisk uretanharpiks) omsluttet av et strikket 
polypropylenmateriale, er tiltenkt å stabilisere posisjonen til 
en pasient under diagnostisk avbildning, radioterapi eller 
lignende.
Produktet er tiltenkt å brukes av medisinske leger og 
radiografer. Når vann sprøytes inn i MOLDCARE RI II, 
reagerer den hydrauliske uretanharpiksen i 
utgangsmaterialet med vannet og begynner å stivne. Den 
kan da formes og tilpasses pasientens stilling med henblikk 
på diagnostisering og medisinsk behandling.
Dette produktet består av ikke-ledende, ikke-metalliske, 
ikke-magnetiske materialer og er MR-sikkert ettersom det 
ikke påvirkes av vanlige MR-undersøkelser.

Advarsel
• Ikke bruk varmt vann, ettersom det kan være fare for

brannskader ved lave temperaturer. Bruk vann på rundt
20–40 °C. Ikke bruk varmt vann.

• Ta forholdsregler hvis pasienten har en hudlidelse (for
eksempel infiserte sår, sårdannelse, utslett eller hevelse) 
i de aktuelle områdene.
Når produktet brukes, skal det skje under egnet lokal
kontroll, og det skal utvises forsiktighet. Det kan være
risiko for forverring av symptomer.

• Hvis det oppstår symptomer som smerter, nummenhet
eller hudreaksjoner når produktet anvendes, må du
stoppe umiddelbart.

• Hvis en pasient under eller etter formingen av avtrykket
klager på varme, må produktet fjernes umiddelbart,
ettersom det genererer varme under herdingen.

Kontraindikasjon
• Ikke bruk immobiliseringsenheten til andre pasienter enn

den var ment for. Bruk på en annen pasient kan føre til at 
kroppsstillingen ikke blir tilstrekkelig holdt på plass og
stabilisert, noe som vil hindre riktig behandling.

• Ikke ta på eller ta ut underlagsmaterialet ved å åpne
dekkmaterialet. Hvis den vannherdede
polyuretanharpiksen i utgangsmaterialet kommer i
kontakt med hud, kan huden bli irritert. Følgende regel må
overholdes: Ved kontakt med hud, bruk alkohol til å tørke 
grundig av eventuell ikke-herdet uretanharpiks som sitter 
fast på huden, før harpiksen herdes. Harpiksen kan ikke
tørkes av etter at den er herdet.

Forsiktig
• Hvis det oppstår symptomer på irritert eller rød hud enten 

når produktet klargjøres til bruk som en
immobiliseringsenhet eller når immobiliseringsenheten er 
i bruk under behandling, skal du straks slutte å bruke den 
og treffe egnede tiltak.

• Bryt forseglingen på aluminiumsemballasjen på ett
produkt om gangen, umiddelbart før bruk.
Hvis produktet står urørt etter at forseglingen er brutt, vil
herdereaksjonen til polyuretanharpiksen settes i gang av
luftfuktigheten, noe som kan forringe produktets evne til å 
forme seg og gjøre det umulig å ta avtrykk av pasientens 
kroppsstilling.

• Bruk produktet umiddelbart etter at forseglingen er brutt.
Etter at forseglingen er brutt, kan ikke produktet lagres.

• Ikke bruk produktet hvis emballasjen er ødelagt eller en
del av innholdet er hardt.

• Ikke legg noe på det klargjorte produktet. Det kan bli
deformert.

• Ikke bruk produktet hvis noe av polyuretanharpiksen har
sivet inn i dekkmaterialet.

• Bruk lunkent vann til å vaske av eventuelle flekker på
produktet.
Organiske løsemidler kan løse opp underlagsmaterialet,
noe som vil deformere immobiliseringsenheten.

• Fargen på produktet kan endres over tid, men dette
medfører ingen problemer for senere bruk.

• Skal alltid brukes i godt ventilerte områder. Skal aldri
brukes i lukkede rom.

• Hvis det oppstår alvorlige ulykker i forbindelse med bruk
av dette utstyret, skal produsenten av enheten og 
tilsynsmyndighetene varsles umiddelbart.

• Kastes i samsvar med alle gjeldende lokale
bestemmelser.

Finn frem en sprøyteflaske fylt med vann, et håndkle og
Mold Care RI II når du skal klargjøre en
immobiliseringsenhet.
1. Sprøyt inn vann på begge sider av produktet

Aluminiumsemballasjen
åpnes like før bruk av
produktet.
Sprøyt vann jevnt inn hver
10 cm på begge sider av hele
flaten ved å trykke den
vannfylte sprøyteflasken inn i overflaten av produktet, på
begge sider. (Siden dekkmaterialet er vannavstøtende,
må vannet sprøytes inn for å trenge gjennom.)

• Start formingen senest 3 minutter etter at du har åpnet
aluminiumsemballasjen. Hvis ikke vil produktet bli hardt
og vanskelig å forme.

2. Tørk forsiktig av vann, og juster avtrykksformen for
hånd.

1) Tørk forsiktig bort vanndråper 
fra overflaten med et håndkle 
eller lignende.

2) Legg produktet på et
arbeidsbord, og juster
høyden på produktet.

3) Du kan forenkle avtrykksprosessen hvis du på forhånd
trykker ned stedet der avtrykket av hodet og nakken skal 
tas.

3. Avtrykk
1) Få pasienten til å innta

ønsket posisjon. (Pasienten
må ligge i riktig posisjon
senest 3 minutter etter at
vannet er sprøytet inn.) Legg 
pasienten på produktet, og
hold lett i produktet i ca. fem
minutter til du har fått et avtrykk.

2) La produktet herde til det nesten er fullstendig herdet.
Ikke prøv å korrigere formen. Det vil redusere bindingen
mellom utgangsmaterialene og svekke materialet.

Bruksanvisning
• Les denne bruksanvisningen nøye slik at du blir godt kjent med produktet før du tar det i bruk.
• Oppbevar bruksanvisningen slik at du lett kan få tak i den ved behov.ENHET FOR IMMOBILISERING AV 

PASIENT

Innledning

Forholdsregler for bruk

Fremgangsmåte for klargjøring
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4. Fjern pasienten langsomt fra produktet.
1) Fjern pasienten langsomt fra

produktet slik at avtrykket ikke
endrer form.

2) På dette tidspunktet er ikke
produktet fullstendig herdet.
Vær oppmerksom på at for mye 
kraft kan deformere eller endre formen på avtrykket.

5. Herding
Legg produktet på et arbeidsbord, og la det herde uten å
miste formen. Hvis det får ligge i romtemperatur i
20 minutter, blir det sterkt nok til å fungere som en
immobiliseringsenhet.

• Hvis en immobiliseringsenhet klargjøres ved
immersjonsherding, må den få tørke tilstrekkelig etter
herding. Tørk produktet skrått på et sted som er beskyttet 
mot direkte sollys. I prinsippet bør tørkingen pågå 24 timer 
etter at klargjøringen av produktet startet.

• Du må ikke forsøke å fremskynde tørking eller herding
ved å bruke varmluft fra en hårføner eller lignende, siden 
dette kan deformere formen på avtrykket.

Metoder for oppbevaring og vedlikehold
1) Unngå eksponering for vann eller fuktighet. Oppbevar

produktet i romtemperatur, og unngå direkte sollys, høye
temperaturer og luftfuktighet.

2) Oppbevar produktet liggende.
I skråstilling vil polyuretanharpiks forskyve seg og føre til 
at harpiksen siver inn i dekkmaterialet.

Kvaliteten opprettholdes i cirka 2 år fra produksjonsdatoen, 
forutsatt at produktet oppbevares på riktig måte. 
Utløpsdatoen er trykket på etiketten.

Issue date : 2020.11.27

Forholdsregler for oppbevaring

Levetid

Må ikke brukes hvis pakningen er 
skadet

Må holdes unna sollys

Må holdes tørr

Temperaturgrense (15–25 °C)

Medisinsk enhet

Se bruksanvisningen

Til flergangsbruk på én pasient

MR-sikker
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DISPOSITIVO DE IMOBILIZAÇÃO DE 
PACIENTES
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DISPOZITIV DE IMOBILIZARE A 
PACIENTULUI
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POMÔCKA NA IMOBILIZÁCIU 
PACIENTA
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Naprava MOLDCARE RI II, izdelana iz osnovnega
materiala (iz polistirenskih kroglic in hidravli ne uretanske
smole) v pleteni polipropilenski prevleki, je namenjena za 
stabilizacijo položaja pacienta med diagnosti nim slikanjem 
in radioterapijo itn.
Izdelek je namenjen za uporabo s strani medicinskih 
zdravnikov in radioloških tehnikov. Z dodajanjem vode v 
obliki škropljenja, zaradi esar hidravli na uretanska smola 
v osnovnem materialu reagira z vodo in postane toga, lahko 
napravo MOLDCARE RI II oblikujete tako, da se prilega 
bolnikovi drži in tako pomaga pri diagnosticiranju in 
medicinskem zdravljenju.
Izdelek je sestavljen iz neprevodnih, nekovinskih in 
nemagnetnih materialov in ker nanj ne vpliva obi ajno 
slikanje z magnetno resonanco, je varen tudi za uporabo v 
tem postopku.

Opozorilo
• Ne uporabljajte vro e vode, saj lahko pride do

nizkotemperaturnih opeklin. Uporabljajte vodo pri
temperaturi od 20 do 40 °C. Ne uporabljajte vro e vode.

• Potrebni so previdnostni ukrepi za bolnike s kožnimi
spremembami (kot so denimo okužene rane, razjede,
izpuš aji ali otekline) na prizadetih predelih.
Izdelek je treba uporabljati previdno in pri tem izvajati
ustrezen lokalni nadzor. Obstaja tveganje za poslabšanje 
simptomov.

• e med uporabo izdelka pride do simptomov, kot so
bole ina, odrevenelost ali kožne spremembe, ga
nemudoma prenehajte uporabljati.

• e je med postopkom prileganja in takoj po njem bolniku
prevro e, izdelek takoj odstranite, saj se med strjevanjem 
sproš a toplota.

Kontraindikacije
• Opremo za pritrjevanje uporabljajte le za bolnika, ki mu je 

bila namenjena. e jo uporabite za drugega bolnika,
lahko pride do nezadostnega zadrževanja in oblikovanja
drže, kar bi prepre ilo ustrezno zdravljenje.

• Osnovnega materiala se ne dotikajte in ga ne jemljite iz
prevleke. e uretanska smola, ki jo vsebuje osnovni
material in ki se strdi ob stiku z vodo, pride v stik s kožo,
lahko pride do draženja kože. Dosledno upoštevajte
naslednja navodila: e pride do stika s kožo, z alkoholom 
dobro obrišite morebitno nestrjeno uretansko smolo s
kože, preden se strdi. Ko se smola strdi, je ni ve  mogo e
odstraniti.

Pozor
• e med pripravo tega izdelka za pritrjevanje ali med

zdravljenjem z uporabo izdelka za pritrjevanje pride do
simptomov draženja kože ali do rde ice, ga nemudoma
prenehajte uporabljati in izvedite ustrezne ukrepe.

• Neposredno pred uporabo enega za drugim prelomite
pe at embalaže iz aluminija.
Ker se zaradi vlage v zraku pri ne postopek strjevanja
uretanske smole, se bodo v primeru, da izdelek po
prelomu pe ata pustite nedotaknjen, poslabšale njegove
lastnosti izdelovanja odtisa, zaradi esar ne boste mogli
poustvariti drže bolnika.

• Izdelek uporabite takoj po prelomu pe ata. Ko je pe at
prelomljen, izdelka ne morete shraniti.

• Izdelka ne uporabljajte, e je embalaža poškodovana ali
e je del vsebine strjen.

• Na obdelani proizvod ne postavljajte ni esar, saj to lahko 
povzro i deformacijo.

• Izdelka ne uporabljajte, e je na material prevleke iztekla
poliuretanska smola.

• Morebitne madeže lahko z izdelka odstranite s toplo vodo.
Organska topila lahko raztopijo osnovni material, kar 
povzro i deformacijo pritrdilne naprave.

• Barva izdelka se lahko s asoma spremeni, vendar to ne
povzro a nikakršnih težav pri naknadni uporabi.

• Izdelek vedno uporabljajte v dobro prezra enih prostorih. 
Nikoli ga ne uporabljajte v zaprtih prostorih.

• e pri uporabi te opreme pride do kakršne koli resne
poškodbe, o tem takoj obvestite proizvajalca izdelka in
regulativni organ.

• Odstranite v skladu z vsemi veljavnimi lokalnimi
uredbami.

Za pripravo pritrdilne naprave pripravite steklenico z
razpršilom, napolnjeno z vodo, brisa o in izdelek Mold Care 
RI II.
1. V obe strani izdelka vbrizgajte vodo

Embalažo iz aluminija lahko
odprete tik pred uporabo
izdelka.
Vodo je treba enakomerno
vbrizgati v razmaku po
10 centimetrov na obeh
straneh celotne površine tako, da steklenico z razpršilom, 
napolnjeno z vodo, pritisnete na površino na obeh straneh
izdelka. (Ker je material, iz katerega je izdelana prevleka, 
vodoodporen, voda v izdelek ne bo prodrla brez
vbrizgavanja.)

• Z oblikovanjem pri nite 3 minute po tem, ko ste odprli
embalažo iz aluminija, saj bo v nasprotnem primeru kalup 
zaradi strjevanja težko oblikovati.

2. Nežno obrišite vodo in predhodno prilagodite kalup.
1) Z brisa o ali podobno krpo

nežno obrišite kapljice vode,
ki ostanejo na površini.

2) Izdelek namestite na delovno
mizo in prilagodite njegovo
višino.

3) Da boste izdelek lažje oblikovali, na izdelku že vnaprej
oblikujte vdolbini na mestih, kjer bosta nameš ena glava 
in vrat.

3. Oblikovanje
1) Bolnika namestite tako, kot je 

potrebno. (Bolnika namestite 
tako, kot je potrebno, v roku
3 minut od vbrizgavanja
vode.) Bolnika položite na
izdelek, nežno primite izdelek 
in ga zadržite za približno
pet minut, da nastane kalup.

2) Po akajte, da se izdelek skoraj popolnoma strdi. Oblike
ne poskušajte popraviti, saj se bo tako zmanjšala stopnja 
adhezivnosti osnovnih materialov, zaradi esar bo
material postal šibkejši.

Navodila za uporabo
• e želite pred uporabo izdelka v celoti razumeti njegove lastnosti, morate pozorno prebrati ta 

navodila za uporabo.
• Navodila za uporabo shranite, da jih boste lahko po potrebi ponovno prebrali.NAPRAVA ZA IMOBILIZACIJO BOLNIKA

Uvod

Previdnostni ukrepi pri uporabi
Postopek obdelave
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4. Bolnika po asi dvignite z izdelka.
1) Bolnika po asi dvignite z

izdelka in pazite, da ne
spremenite oblike izdelka.

2) V tem trenutku izdelek še ni
popolnoma strjen. Ne pozabite, 
da lahko vsakršna dodatna sila 
povzro i deformacijo ali spremembo v obliki izdelka.

5. Strjevanje
Izdelek namestite na delovno mizo in po akajte, da se
strdi, ne da bi se pri tem spremenila njegova oblika. e
izdelek 20 minut pustite pri sobni temperaturi, bo dovolj
trden, da ga bo nato mogo e uporabiti kot pritrdilno
napravo.

• e pritrdilno napravo pripravljate s postopkom strjevanja
s potopitvijo, jo po strjevanju dovolj posušite. Izdelek
sušite v nagnjenem položaju in ga pri tem ne izpostavljajte 
neposredni son ni svetlobi. Na eloma ga je treba sušiti
24 ur po tem, ko ste za eli z njegovo pripravo.

• Izdelka ne sušite prisilno z vro im zrakom iz sušilnika za
lase ali podobne naprave, saj bi lahko to povzro ilo
deformacijo oblikovanega izdelka.

Postopki skladiš enja in shranjevanja
1) Izdelka ne izpostavljajte vodi ali vlagi. Izdelek shranjujte 

pri sobni temperaturi in prepre ite neposredno
izpostavljenost son ni svetlobi, visokim temperaturam in 
vlagi.

2) Izdelek shranjujte v vodoravnem položaju.
Poliuretanska smola se nagiba, zaradi esar bi se lahko 
stekala v material prevleke.

Kakovost se ohranja približno 2 leti po datumu proizvodnje, 
e je izdelek ustrezno shranjen. Rok uporabe je natisnjen na 

nalepki.

Issue date : 2020.11.27

Previdnostni ukrepi pri shranjevanju

Trajanje uporabe

Ne uporabljajte, e je embalaža 
poškodovana

Držite stran od neposredne son ne 
svetlobe

Hranite na suhem

Omejitev temperature 15 °C–25 °C

Medicinska naprava

Oglejte si navodila za uporabo

En pacient – ve kratna uporaba

Varno za magnetno resonanco
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MOLDCARE RI II, ett basmaterial (polystyrenkulor + 
hydraulisk uretanharts) inkapslat i ett stickat
överdragsmaterial av polypropylen, är avsett för 
stabilisering av patientens position under bilddiagnostik, 
strålbehandling osv. 
Produkten är avsedd att användas av läkare och radiologer. 
Materialet kan formas efter patientens ställning vid 
diagnostik och medicinsk behandling genom att man sprutar 
in vatten i MOLDCARE RI II. Det hydrauliska uretanhartset 
i basmaterialet reagerar då med vattnet och stelnar.
Denna produkt består av icke-ledande, icke-metalliska, 
icke-magnetiska material och är MR-säker eftersom den 
inte påverkas vid vanliga MR-undersökningar.

Varning
• Använd inte varmt vatten eftersom det kan finnas risk för

lågtemperaturbrännskador. Använd vatten som är cirka
20–40 °C. Använd inte varmt vatten.

• Vidta försiktighetsåtgärder för patienter med hudbesvär
(t.ex. infekterade sår, sårbildning, utslag eller svullnad) på 
de berörda områdena.
Var försiktig när produkten används och forma den
varsamt efter kroppen så att inte symtomen förvärras.

• Om symtom såsom smärta, domningar eller hudbesvär
uppstår när produkten används ska du omedelbart sluta
använda den.

• Om en patient klagar på att det känns varmt under och
omedelbart efter formningen ska produkten omedelbart
tas bort, eftersom värme alstras under härdningen.

Kontraindikation
• Använd inte fixeringsprodukten på någon annan patient

än den som produkten är avsedd för. Användning på en
annan patient kan leda till otillräcklig fasthållning och
fixering av ställningen, vilket motverkar korrekt
behandling.

• Rör inte vid och ta inte ut basmaterialet genom att öppna 
överdragsmaterialet. Hudirritation kan uppstå om
basmaterialets uretanharts, som härdas av vatten, vidrör
huden. Följ nedanstående instruktioner noga: Vid kontakt 
med huden ska du grundligt torka av all ohärdad
uretanharts som har fastnat på huden med alkohol innan
uretanhartset härdas. Hartset kan inte torkas av efter att
det har härdats.

Försiktighet
• Om något symtom på hudirritation eller rodnad uppträder 

antingen när du använder den här produkten för att
bearbeta en fixeringsprodukt eller under behandlingen
med fixeringsprodukten ska du omedelbart sluta använda 
den och vidta lämpliga åtgärder.

• Bryt inte aluminiumförpackningens försegling förrän
precis före användning.
Eftersom fukten i luften sätter igång uretanhartsets
härdningsreaktion kommer produktens formbarhet att
försämras (vilket gör att man inte kan forma den efter
patienten) om produkten lämnas orörd efter att
förseglingen brutits.

• Använd produkten omedelbart efter att förseglingen har
brutits. Produkten kan inte förvaras efter att förseglingen
har öppnats.

• Använd inte produkten om förpackningen är trasig eller
om en del av innehållet är hårt.

• Placera ingenting ovanpå den bearbetade produkten. Det 
kan orsaka deformering.

• Använd inte produkten om polyuretanharts har läckt in i
överdragsmaterialet.

• Tvätta bort eventuella fläckar på produkten med ljummet
vatten.
Organiska lösningsmedel kan lösa upp basmaterialet,
vilket leder till att fixeringsprodukten deformeras.

• Produktens färg kan ändras med tiden, men det orsakar
inga problem vid efterföljande användning.

• Använd alltid produkten på platser med god ventilation.
Använd aldrig i slutna utrymmen.

• Om allvarliga olyckor inträffar vid användning av denna
utrustning ska du omedelbart rapportera det till
produktens tillverkare och tillsynsmyndigheten.

• Kassera i enlighet med alla gällande lokala
bestämmelser.

Förbered en spruta fylld med vatten, en handduk och Mold
Care RI II när du ska bearbeta en fixeringsprodukt.
1. Injicera vattnet på båda sidor av produkten

Aluminiumförpackningen ska
öppnas precis innan
produkten ska användas.
Vatten injiceras med 10 cm
mellanrum jämnt på båda
sidorna av hela området
genom att du trycker ned den vattenfyllda sprutan mot
ytan på båda sidorna av produkten. (Eftersom
överdragsmaterialet är vattenavstötande kan vattnet inte
tränga in om det inte injiceras.)

• Börja forma produkten inom tre minuter efter att du öppnat 
aluminiumförpackningen. Annars är det svårt att forma
produkten eftersom den stelnar.

2. Torka försiktigt bort vatten och förhandsjustera
formen.

1) Torka försiktigt bort
eventuella vattendroppar på
utsidan med en handduk eller 
liknande.

2) Placera produkten på ett
arbetsbord och justera 
produktens höjd.

3) Förenkla formningen genom att i förväg trycka ut gropar 
där huvud och hals ska ligga.

3. Formning
1) Placera patienten i rätt

ställning. (Placera patienten i 
rätt ställning inom tre minuter 
efter att du injicerat vattnet.)
Lägg patienten ovanpå
produkten och håll lätt i
produkten i cirka fem minuter 
medan den formas.

Bruksanvisning
• Läs den här bruksanvisningen noga för att fullständigt förstå produktens egenskaper före 

användning.
• Förvara denna bruksanvisning nära till hands så att du enkelt kan titta i den vid behov.PRODUKT FÖR IMMOBILISERING AV 

PATIENT

Introduktion

Försiktighetsåtgärder vid användning

Bearbetningsprocedur
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2) Härda produkten till nästan fullständig hårdhet. Försök
inte korrigera formen; det minskar vidhäftningen mellan
grundmaterialen och försvagar materialet.

4. Avlägsna långsamt patienten från produkten.
1) Avlägsna långsamt patienten

från produkten så att den inte
deformeras.

2) Produkten är inte helt härdad
än. Tänk på att extra tryck kan
orsaka deformering eller få
produkten att ändra form.

5. Stelning
Placera produkten på ett arbetsbord och låt den stelna
utan att tappa formen. Om du lämnar den i
rumstemperatur i 20 minuter får den tillräckligt med styrka 
som fixeringsprodukt.

• Om en fixeringsprodukt bereds genom dopphärdning ska
du torka den tillräckligt efter härdningen. Luta produkten
och torka den på en plats där den inte utsätts för direkt
solljus. Torka i princip i rumstemperatur under 24 timmar
från det att beredningen påbörjats.

• Torka eller härda inte produkten med varm luft från en
hårtork eller liknande, eftersom det kan deformera den
formade produkten.

Förvarings- och konserveringsmetoder
1) Undvik exponering för vatten eller fukt. Förvara i

rumstemperatur. Undvik direkt solljus, höga
temperaturer och hög luftfuktighet.

2) Förvara produkten i horisontellt läge.
Annars kan polyuretanhartset börja luta åt ena sidan,
vilket kan leda till att hartset läcker in i
överdragsmaterialet.

Hållbarheten är cirka två år från tillverkningsdatumet om 
produkten förvaras på lämpligt sätt. Utgångsdatum står på 
etiketten.

Issue date : 2020.11.27

Förvaringsanvisningar

Användningstid

Får ej användas om förpackningen är 
skadad

Skyddas mot solljus

Förvaras torrt

Temperaturbegränsning (15–25 °C)

Medicinteknisk produkt

Läs bruksanvisningen

Enpatientsbruk – flera användningar

MR-säker
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Polipropilen örgülü kaplama malzemesi içine yerle tirilmi  
bir baz malzemeden (polistiren kürecikler + hidrolik üretan 
reçine) olu an MOLDCARE RI II, tan sal görüntüleme ve 
radyoterapi vb. s ras nda hastan n pozisyonunun 
sabitlenmesine yönelik tasarlanm t r.
Ürün, t bbi doktorlar ve radyoloji teknisyenleri taraf ndan 
kullan ma yöneliktir. Baz malzemedeki hidrolik üretan 
reçinenin suyla tepkimeye girerek sertle mesi nedeniyle, 
sprey yoluyla MOLDCARE RI II’ye su enjeksiyonu 
yap ld nda tan  ve t bbi tedavi için hastan n postürüne 
uygun ekilde kal plama yap labilir.
letken, metalik veya manyetik olmayan malzemelerden 

olu an bu ürün, normal MR taramalar ndan etkilenmemesi 
nedeniyle MR aç s ndan güvenlidir.

Uyar
• Dü ük s cakl kta yan k sebebiyle yaralanma riskinden

dolay  s cak su kullanmay n. Yakla k 20 ila 40°C su
kullan n. S cak su kullanmay n.

• Cilt hastal  (örne in iltihapl  yaralar, ülserler, döküntü
veya i lik) olan hastalar için etkilenen alanlara yönelik
önlemler.
Ürün kullan l rken uygun lokal kontrol sa lanmal  ve
uygulama dikkatli bir ekilde yap lmal d r. Semptomlar n
iddetlenmesi riski söz konusudur.

• Ürünün uygulanmas  s ras nda a r , uyu ma ya da cilt
rahats zl klar  gibi semptomlar ortaya ç karsa uygulamay
derhal durdurun.

• Sertle me s ras nda s  üretilmesi nedeniyle, kal plama
i lemi s ras nda ve i lemin hemen ard ndan hasta s dan
ikayet ederse derhal ürünü ç kar n.

Kontrendikasyon
• Sabitleme ekipman n  ilgili hasta d nda ba ka bir hasta

üzerinde kullanmay n. Ba ka bir hasta üzerinde kullanma, 
postürün yetersiz düzeyde tutulmas na ve sabitlenmesine 
neden olarak tedavinin düzgün ekilde uygulanmas n
engelleyebilir.

• Kaplama malzemesini ç karmak suretiyle baz
malzemeyle temas etmeyin ya da malzemeyi ç karmay n.
Baz malzemedeki suyla sertle en üretan reçine cilde
temas etti inde ciltte tahri e neden olabilir. A a daki
talimatlara mutlaka uyun: Ciltle temas durumunda cilde
yap an sertle memi  üretan reçineyi sertle meden alkol 
kullanarak iyice silin. Reçine sertle tikten sonra silinemez.

Dikkat
• Sabitleme ekipman n  i lemek üzere bu ürünü kullan rken

veya sabitleme ekipman n  kullanarak tedavi uygularken
cilt tahri i ya da k zar kl k semptomlar  ortaya ç karsa
ürünü kullanmay  hemen b rak n ve uygun önlemleri al n.

• Ürünü kullanmadan hemen önce alüminyum ambalaj  tek 
bir hareketle y rtarak aç n.
Havadaki nemin üretan reçinenin sertle me tepkimesini
ba latmas  nedeniyle, ambalaj aç ld ktan sonra ürünün
kullan lmadan b rak lmas  impresyon özelliklerinin
bozulmas na ve hastan n postürünün reprodüksiyonunun 
engellenmesine neden olur.

• Ambalaj aç ld ktan hemen sonra ürünü kullan n. Ürün
aç ld ktan sonra saklanamaz.

• Ambalaj aç lm sa veya içindeki malzemelerin bir k sm
sertle mi se ürünü kullanmay n.

• lenen ürünün üzerine herhangi bir ey koymay n. Aksi
halde ürün deforme olabilir.

• Poliüretan reçine kaplama malzemesinin içine s zm sa
ürünü kullanmay n.

• Ürün üzerindeki lekeleri temizlemek için l k su kullan n.
Organik çözücüler baz malzemeyi çözerek sabitleme
cihaz n n deforme olmas na neden olabilir.

• Ürünün rengi zaman içinde de i ebilir ancak bu durum
daha sonraki kullan mlar için herhangi bir soruna neden
olmaz.

• Ürünü her zaman iyi havaland r lan alanlarda kullan n.
Asla kapal  alanlarda kullanmay n.

• Bu ekipman n kullan m yla ili kili olarak herhangi bir ciddi 
kaza meydana gelmesi durumunda durumu derhal cihaz
üreticisine ve düzenleyici makama bildirin.

• Geçerli tüm yerel yönetmeliklere uygun ekilde at n.

Sabitleme ekipman n n i lenmesi için suyla doldurulmu  bir 
sprey, bir havlu ve Mold Care RI II’yi haz rlay n.
1. Ürünün her iki taraf na su enjekte edin

Alüminyum ambalaj ürün
kullan lmadan hemen önce
aç labilir.
Su, suyla dolu spreye ürünün
her iki taraf ndaki yüzeylerin
üzerine do ru bas lmas
suretiyle tüm alan n her iki taraf na 10 cm aral klarla e it
ekilde enjekte edilir. (Kaplama malzemesinin su

geçirmez olmas  nedeniyle enjeksiyon yap lmadan su
nüfuz etmez).

• Alüminyum ambalaj  açt ktan sonra 3 dakika içinde
kal plama i lemine ba lay n; aksi takdirde sertle me
nedeniyle kal plamak zorla abilir.

2. Suyu hafifçe silin ve kal b  önceden ayarlay n.
1) Yüzeye yap an su

damlac klar n  havlu veya
benzeri bir ürünle hafifçe silin.

2) Ürünü çal ma tezgah n n
üzerine yerle tirin ve ürünün
yüksekli ini ayarlay n.

3) Kal plama i lemini kolayla t rmak için ba  ve boyun
kal b n n ç kar laca  bölgelere önceden bast r n.

3. Kal plama
1) Hastay  gereken ekilde

konumland r n. (Su
enjeksiyonunun ard ndan
3 dakika içinde hastay
gereken ekilde
konumland r n.) Hastay
ürünün üzerine yerle tirin ve
kal p ç karmak için ürünü hafifçe yakla k be  dakika
boyunca tutun.

2) Ürünün neredeyse tamamen sertle mesini sa lay n.
ekli düzeltmeye çal may n: Aksi takdirde baz

malzemeler aras ndaki yap ma azal r ve malzeme
zay flar.

Kullan m K lavuzu
• Bu ürünün tüm özelliklerini anlamak için ürünü kullanmadan önce bu kullan m k lavuzunu

dikkatli bir ekilde okuyun.
• Gerekti inde ba vurmak için bu k lavuzu eri ilebilir bir yerde saklay n.HASTA MMOB L ZASYON C HAZI

Giri

Kullan m önlemleri
leme prosedürü
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4. Hastay  yava ça üründen ay r n.
1) Ürüne zarar vermemek için

hastay  üründen yava  bir
ekilde ay r n.

2) Bu noktada ürün tamamen
sertle memi tir. Ekstra kuvvet
uygulama durumunda
deformasyon veya ekilde de i iklik meydana
gelebilece ini lütfen unutmay n.

5. Sertle tirme
Ürünü çal ma tezgah n n üzerine yerle tirin ve eklini
kaybetmeden sertle meye b rak n. 20 dakika oda
s cakl nda b rak ld nda sabitleme cihaz  olarak yeterli 
kuvvet üretilir.

• Sabitleme cihaz  dald rmal  sertle tirme kullan larak
haz rlanm sa sertle menin ard ndan yeterince kurutun.
Ürünü e imli olacak ekilde kurutun ve do rudan güne

ndan uzak tutun. Prensip olarak, haz rl k i lemi
ba lat ld ktan sonra 24 saat süreyle oda s cakl nda
kurutun.

• Kal planan üründe deformasyona neden olabilece i için
saç kurutma makinesi veya benzeri bir cihazla s cak hava 
üflemek suretiyle ürünü d ar dan müdahaleyle
kurutmay n veya sertle tirmeyin.

Saklama ve muhafaza yöntemleri
1) Su veya neme maruziyetten kaç n n. Oda s cakl nda

saklay n; do rudan güne  , yüksek s cakl klar ve
nemden kaç n n.

2) Ürünü yatay konumda saklay n.
Aksi takdirde poliüretan reçine e ilir ve bunun
sonucunda reçine kaplama malzemesinin içine s zabilir.

Ürünün uygun bir ekilde saklanmas  halinde üretim 
tarihinden itibaren yakla k 2 y l süreyle ürünün kalitesi 
muhafaza edilir. Son kullanma tarihi etiketin üzerine 
bas lm t r.
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Saklamayla ilgili dikkat edilecek
hususlar

Kullan m süresi

Ambalaj hasarl ysa kullanmay n

Gün ndan uzak tutun

Kuru yerde muhafaza edin

S cakl k limiti (15°C-25°C)

T bbi cihaz

Kullan m talimatlar na bak n

Tek Hasta - birden fazla kullan m

MR çin Güvenli
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